Life new business analysis

CFO – Life Insurance 22

APE NBV MARGIN ON APE

1H14 1H15 LFL D 1H14 1H15 LFL D 1H14 1H15 LFL D

Italy 1,177 1,159 -1.6% 319 258 -18.9% 27.1% 22.3% -4.7%pts.

France 425 535 +27.0% 56 18 -66.7% 13.1% 3.4% -9.7%pts.

Germany 418 448 +5.1% 134 73 -46.5% 32.1% 16.4% -15.8%pts.

CEE 64 87 +2.6% 22 21 -29.8% 34.8% 23.6% -11.0%pts.

EMEA 363 348 -5.8% 110 83 -28.4% 30.2% 23.8% -7.5%pts.

Lat. Am.&Asia 73 131 +44.5% 11 21 53.3% 14.5% 15.9% +0.9%pts.

TOTAL 2,520 2,707 +5.4% 651 474 -29.2% 25.8% 17.5% -8.5%pts.

 APE growth (+5.4%) driven by unit linked (+35.1%) and protection business (+20.8%) developments

 Better product mix (Unit Linked weight at 26.7%) and a further reduction of guarantees (in Euro area

from 0.96% at 1H14 to 0.68% at 1H15)

 NBM (17.5%): Reduced despite positive changes at product level, due to the extreme economic

scenario in Q2 (where NBM is based on start of quarter market inputs). Assumption set for Q3 (based

on market levels at 1 July) is significantly better

(Euro m)

© Generali

 July 30, 2015 2015 First Half Results

P&C key financial Indicators

CFO – P&C Insurance

23

1H14 1H15 LFL D 2Q14 2Q15 LFL D

Gross written premiums, of  which: 11,169 11,266 +0.1% 4,753 4,783 +0.2%

Primary Motor 4,516 4,498 -1.7% 1,815 1,827 -0.2%

Primary Non Motor 6,306 6,391 +0.9% 2,737 2,767 +1.0%

Combined ratio (%) 92.8% 92.6% -0.2%pts. 92.9% 92.0% -0.9%pts.

Nat Cat impact (%) 1.3% 1.4% +0.1%pts. 2.0% 0.9% -1.1%pts.

P&C operating result 1,079 1,103 +2.3% 549 598 +8.9%

(Euro m)

© Generali

 July 30, 2015 2015 First Half Results

P&C Operating result by driver

CFO – P&C Insurance

24

 Investment return increasing despite low interest rate environment

(Euro m)

1H 15 644 529 (70)

1H 14 649 508 (77)

D % -0.7% +4.3% -9.1%

1,079

(4)

22 7 1,103

1H14 Technical Result Investment result Other 1H15

+2.3%

© Generali

 July 30, 2015 2015 First Half Results

1H14 1H15 LFL

Italy 3,032 2,927 -3.5%

France 1,416 1,380 -2.5%

Germany 2,130 2,144 +0.6%

CEE 989 1,015 +2.8%

EMEA 2,465 2,585 +1.9%

Americas 524 597 +7.2%

Asia 49 59 +16.8%

International 563 559 +3.8%

Total 11,169 11,266 +0.1%

P&C gross written premiums trends

CFO – P&C Insurance

25

Overall stable premium development:

 Decline in Italy due to decrease in Motor coupled with a

substantial stability in Non Motor

 Decline in France both in Motor and Non-Motor. After

decrease of the previous quarter, 2Q showed a stable

performance thanks to Non-Motor lines

 Recovery in Germany thanks to the positive

development of the 2nd quarter (+4.0%)

 Improvement in CEE thanks both to Motor and Non-

Motor

 Increase in Americas led by Argentina (both Motor and

Non-Motor) that more than offset decrease reported in